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ANNEX F8 GROUNDWATER MONITORING RESULTS



TABLE F8.1 GROUNDWATER MONITORING RESULTS

Parameters Units MWX-1 MWX-2 MWX-3 MWX-4 MWX-5 MWX-6 MWX-7 MWX-8 MWX-9 MWX-10 MWwWX-11 MWX-12 MWX-13 MWX-14
Water Level mPD 3.01 2.95 2.89 2.62 3.36 3.18 2.46 2.78 3.12 3.34 3.15 8.63 36.16 44.99
Bicarbonate mg/L

Alkalinity as

CaCo3 171 260 154 9 <1 <1 4 <1 101 198 170 54 17 13
Carbonate mg/L

Alkalinity as

CaCo03 <1 <1 <1 42 96 137 66 78 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
Total Alkalinity as mg/L

CaCo3 171 260 154 50 133 189 71 114 101 198 170 54 17 13

pH Value pH Unit '8 8 8.1 9.8 11.1 11.3 10.2 10.9 8 8 8.2 7.1 5.9 5.8
Electrical uS/cm

Conductivity 1070 1000 1140 786 1110 1190 2040 3330 2010 722 430 303 91 99
Ammonia mg/L 0.04 0.02 1.54 2.9 2.17 4.36 5.8 13 1.39 0.02 0.03 <0.01 0.02 <0.01
Chloride mg/L 185 40 218 156 187 189 552 819 448 73 26 20 15 20
Nitrite mg/L <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01
Phosphorus mg/L 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 <0.01 0.01 0.02 <0.01 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.04 0.01 <0.01
Sulphate mg/L 69 227 98 87 108 88 74 105 222 48 18 61 3 2
Sulphide mg/L <0.1 <0.1 0.1 2.7 7.1 10.1 4.1 12.4 0.2 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
Total Kjeldahl mg/L

Nitrogen 0.1 <1.0 1.8 3 2.2 5.1 6 13.2 1.8 0.1 0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
Nitrate mg/L <0.01 5.38 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 0.01 0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 0.1 0.12
Total Nitrogen mg/L 0.1 5.4 1.8 3 2.2 5.1 6 13.2 1.8 0.1 0.1 <0.1 0.2 0.2
Boron pg/L 180 230 230 230 210 210 520 430 340 130 70 20 10 10
Calcium mg/L 60.3 73.5 78.8 19.9 29.7 27.6 26.4 107 119 69.8 57.6 24 0.89 0.92
Mercury Mg/L <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20
Magnesium mg/L 8.85 51.9 5.48 0.29 <0.05 <0.05 0.36 <0.05 5.11 5.83 3.1 4.09 0.99 0.97
Sodium mg/L 116 51.9 119 107 147 154 323 486 252 58.9 24.1 22.6 12.4 13.6
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Units
mg/L
mg/L
Hg/L
Hg/L
Mg/L
Hg/L
Hg/L
Hg/L
Hg/L
mg/L

mg/L

mg/L

MWX-1 MWX-2 MWX-3 MWX-4 MWX-5 MWX-6

<0.04 <0.04 0.05

21.2 14.4 27.6
<0.2 <0.2 <0.2
<1 <1 <1
<1 <1 <1
<1 <1 <1
444 139 919
<1 <1 <1
<10 267 <10
<2 <2 <2
<2 19
<1 8
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MWX-7 MWX-8

<0.04
58.4
<0.2
<1
<1
<1
<1
<1
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<2

18

<0.04
83.6
<0.2
<1
<1
<1
<1

1
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MWX-9
<0.04
35.9
<0.2
<1

<1

<1

278

<1

<10

24

11

MWX-10
<0.04
9.74
<0.2
<1
<1
<1
580
<1

12

<2

<1

MWwWX-11
<0.04
6.31
<0.2

<1
1

<1

460

<1

<10

<2

<2

<1

MWX-12

0.41

2.6

<0.2

<1

<1

<1

691

<1

20

<2

<2

<1

MWX-13 MWX-14
<0.04 <0.04
3.46 3.41
<0.2 <0.2
<1 <1
<1 1
<1 <1
14 7
<1 <1
26 15
<2 <2
<2 <2
<1 <1
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